1-0b-0v3

Contract # 3799
CITY OF (Obtain from City Clerk)

SHORELINE
e g CONTRACT REVIEW/APPROVAL ROUTING FORM
INSTRUCTIONS:

1. First time original contracts %’5% =11 2.|Amendments/Change Orders

a.) Contact City Clerk’s Office for Contratt Number™ a) Contact City Clerk’s Office for a NEW Contract #
b.) One copy of the contract routing form MAY b) One copy of the contract routing form
¢.) Three original contract documents ¢) Three original amendments/change orders

|d) One copy of the original contract

Ciiy
CITY OF
CONTRACT DESCRIPTION
Originator: Jesus Sanchez Routed by: Amanda DeSilver
Department/Division: Public Works/Operations Date: April 25, 2006
Type of Contract: [ (C) Building Construction [J (L) Lease Agreement (1) Intergov’t Agreement
[] (A) Addendum/Change Order ] (W) Public Works (] (O) Other
] (GR) Grants [] (8S) Purchase of Services (afl types)

CONTRACT TITLE: I-5 and NE 175" Street Fence Area Maintenance

Brief Description of Services: Interlocal Agreement with WSDOT for maintenance responsibility of
fence/landscape maintenance at detention pond site located at I-5 and 175" Street in Shoreline
Contract Modification: Has the original contract boilerplate language been modified? NX] Y[_] If

yes, list which sections have been modified.
Bid/RFP Number: N/A

Name of Consultant/Contractor WSDOT

Effective Date: Upon Execution Termination Continuous until terminated
: Date: by agreement
Total Amount of Contract: Maintenance OrgKey # & Object #
Agreement Only
(including reimbursable expenses) JIL # (if required)

Are there sufficient funds in the current budget to cover this contract? Y[X] N[ If no, from where
are the additional funds coming? ‘

Payment Terms (monthly instaliments, progress payments, etc.). N/A

Remarks: See memo attached

)

SIGNAXTURE ROUTING: Date
1. Project Manager/Director [\8. City Manager

) .
[#2. Risk Mgmt/Budget (if required) == @(eK
[M3. City Attorney [17. Dept. Director

[ 14. Send to Consultant for signature (if authorized) /~[

F . 1
(only send contract documents) [8. City Clerk o 5 9 6
B/S. City Council [u8. Purchasing = - ;o
Approval (if required) (mo/day/year) -

Source: KiConpnon/Forms Templates/Contracts 0171106



CITY OF

SHORELINE
o ont L

Memorandum
DATE: April 25, 2006
TO: Robert Olander, City Manager
FROM: Paul S. Haines, Public Works Director
VIA: Jestis Sanchez, Public Works Operations Manager
RE: I-5 and NE 175™ Street Fence Area Maintenance- WSDOT Interlocal Agreement

Contractor Name and Project:
e Washington State Department of Transportation
o [-5 and NE 175th Street Fence Area Maintenance

Scope of Services:

Under the following Interlocal Agreement the City Shoreline will provide 220 lineal feet of City-
standard fencing and also agrees to maintain the landscape north of the new fence and in the area
of the City Gateway. WSDOT agrees to manage and maintain the detention pond, provide chain
link fencing around the other three sides of the pond and maintain all landscape areas south of
the City provided fencing.

Financial Impact:

City of Shoreline Public Works Operations funding has been used to purchase the fencing as part
of its annual work plan. This agreement is to formalize the terms and conditions of the
maintenance agreement only and involves no extra cost to the City. There are sufficient funds for
the maintenance costs in the existing Public Works Operations Programs.

Council Review: .

Council review is necessary for this Interlocal Agreement. The Council has reviewed this
contract in session on April 24, 2006 and concurred with the staff recommendation to approve
this contract.

Schedule:

In the event that the State determines that the City’s landscape or fence maintenance is no longer
needed, the state may terminate this agreement upon 30 day prior written notification to the City.
This agreement is otherwise continuous.



Council Meeting Date: April 24, 2006 | Agenda Item:

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA I'TEM
CITY OF SHORELINE, WASHINGTON

AGENDA TITLE: Council Approval of Interlocal Agreement with WSDOT for
maintenance responsibility of fence and landscape maintenance

DEPARTMENT: Public Works :

PRESENTED BY: Jesus Sanchez, Operations Manager -

PROBLEM/ISSUE STATEMENT:

In 2005 the Washington State Department of Transportation (WSDOT) constructed a
large detention pond on State-owned land on the southeast corner of the N 175" Street
and Interstate 5 (I-5) intersection in the City of Shoreline. Original WSDOT plans called
for a 6" high chain-link fence to be built around the perimeter of the pond for safety.

Also in 2005 the City of Shoreline completed construction of the N 175™ Street East
Gateway project which placed a Gateway monument on the south side of N 175" Street
greeting eastbound traffic on N 175"

The City of Shoreline wanted to provide a better appearance in the Gateway monument
area and suggested to the State that the City of Shoreline standard metal fence in this
space would improve the overall appearance of the site. After discussion with WSDOT
officials it was agreed that the City would provide, at its own cost, 220 lineal feet of City
standard fencing along the north boundary of the detention pond where the City
Gateway is located. The 220 lineal feet of City of Shoreline fencing is priced at
$11,477.63. In return, WSDOT would reimburse the City for WSDOT’s cost of the
originally proposed 220 lineal feet of chain link fencing. The State cost for chain link
fencing was established at $6,407.00. Therefore, the overall City of Shoreline expense
to improve this site is $5,070.63.

A proposed Interlocal Agreement between WSDOT and the City of Shoreline has been
drafted to formalize the terms and conditions of this agreement. Under the agreement
the City provides 220 lineal feet of City-standard fencing and also agrees to maintain
the landscape north of the new fence and in the area of the City Gateway. WSDOT
agrees to manage and maintain the detention pond, provide chain link fencing around
the other three sides of the pond and maintain all landscape areas south of the City
provided fencing. While the dollar value of the funding is normally an administrative
process, the signing of the agreement for maintenance responsibility requires City
Council approval.

The State Attorney General's office has approved the form and content of the Interlocal
Agreement as has the City of Shoreline City Attorney.




.

Interlocal Agreement

Shoreline |

GCA 4259 City Clerk |

-5 and NE 175" St. Roceiving |
Construct and Maintain — Fence o
Maintain — Landscape Area &j

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into between the STATE OF _
WASHINGTON Department of Transportation, acting by and through the Secretary
of Transportation, hereinafter called the “STATE,” and the City of Shoreline, 17544
Midvale Avenue North, Washington 98133-4921, hereinafter called the “CITY.”

WHEREAS, the STATE is constructing a project called I-5, NE 175th ST to NE 205th
ST, Northbound Auxiliary Lane, contract 6861, hereinafter called the ‘PROJECT,
and

WHEREAS, the PROJECT provides for the installation of a chain link fence to
surround the STATE’s detention pond, and

WHEREAS, the CITY has asked to construct and maintain another style of fence,
hereinafter referred to as the “FENCE,” in lieu of a portion of the PROJECT chain link
fence, and

WHEREAS, the STATE has agreed to contribute an amount equal to the estimated
cost of a chain link fence toward the FENCE, and

WHEREAS, the CITY requests to maintain the PROJECT landscape area between
the FENCE and the CITY’s street, NE 175" St., and

WHEREAS, the STATE is agreeable to the CITY constructing and maintaining the
FENCE and maintaining the PROJECT landscape area between the FENCE and the
CITY’s street, NE 175" St., and

WHEREAS, the STATE and CITY desire to clarify the construction, ownership and
maintenance responsibilities of the CITY for the FENCE and PROJECT landscape
area between the FENCE and the CITY’s street, NE 175" ST.,

NOW, THEREFORE, by virtue of RCW 47.28.140 and in consideration of the terms,
conditions, covenants, and performances contained herein, or attached and
incorporated and made a part hereof,

IT IS MUTUALLY AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

1. CONSTRUCTION AND OWNERSHIP OF FENCE
1.1 CITY shall construct the FENCE as shown on Exhibit A, attached hereto and
by this reference made a part of this AGREEMENT.

GCA 4259
Page 1 of 5

GCA 4259-v15-responsetoAES.doc



1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

2.1

2.2

CITY’s construction of the FENCE shall be coordinated with and not conflict
with the PROJECT. The STATE and CITY shall have a joint meeting prior to
the FENCE installation to agree upon the installation schedule. The CITY will
contact the STATE to arrange the joint meeting.

The STATE and CITY representatives for the construction phase of the
FENCE are as follows:

STATE CITY
Jim McBride, Jesus Sanchez,
Area 5, Maintenance Operations Manager
Superintendent City of Shoreline - Public Works
WSDOT - Maintenance 17544 Midvale Ave N
10833 Northup Way NE Shoreline, WA 98133-4921

Bellevue, WA, 98004-1415

Phone: 425.739.3730 Phone: 206.546.2519
Email: mcbridji@wsdot.wa.gov Email: jsanchez@ci.shoreline.wa.us

The construction of the FENCE shall be completed no later than July 31,
2006.

Upon completion of the FENCE construction, the STATE and CITY shall
conduct a joint inspection of the FENCE. Should the FENCE not be
constructed in compliance with or not properly located as indicated on Exhibit
A, the CITY agrees to make all corrections as required by the STATE. The
STATE agrees, upon satisfactory completion of the FENCE construction, to
deliver a letter of acceptance to the CITY.

The STATE shall own the FENCE upon issuing its letter of acceptance per
section 1.5.

2. PAYMENT
The STATE agrees to pay the CITY the lump sum amount of $6,407.00 (Six

Thousand Four Hundred Seven Dollars) toward the FENCE. The CITY agrees to

submit a detailed invoice to the STATE with documentation showing that

$6,407.00 of FENCE work has been completed by no later than July 31, 2006.
The CITY will send billing to Amir Ahmadi, P. E., WSDOT, 9029 El Capitan Way,
Everett, WA 98208-3637.

The STATE agrees to make payment within thirty (30) days from receipt of
billing from the CITY.

GCA 4259
Page 2 of 5

GCA 4259-v15-responsetoAES.doc



2.3

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

If the CITY does not construct the FENCE prior to July 31, 2006, the STATE
cannot contribute any monies toward the FENCE.

3. MAINTENANCE OF FENCE AND LANDSCAPING
The CITY agrees to maintain the FENCE, upon receipt of the letter of
acceptance by the STATE as provided in section 1.5.

In the event the FENCE is damaged due to actions by a third party or the
CITY, the CITY agrees to timely repair and/or replace the FENCE and agrees
to be solely responsiblie for the costs of FENCE repair and/or replacement. [f
the CITY fails to repair the FENCE in a timely manner, the STATE may repair
or replace the FENCE, and the CITY agrees to reimburse the STATE for all
direct and indirect costs associated with said repairs and/or replacement of the
FENCE. The STATE will bill the CITY within thirty days of the work to recover
all costs associated with the repair or replacement of the FENCE, and the
CITY agrees to remit payment within thirty days of receipt of the STATE'’s
invoice. If the CITY fails to remit payment within sixty days of receipt of the
STATE’s invoice, the CITY agrees that the STATE may deduct the invoice
amount from any motor vehicle fund monies due the CITY pursuant to RCW
47.24.050.

The CITY agrees to commence maintenance of the landscape area from the
FENCE, north to NE 175" St., hereinafter the “AREA,” upon completion of the
PROJECT's first year plant establishment period. The STATE will notify the
CITY upon completion of PROJECT plant establishment period. Upon receipt
of STATE notification, the CITY will assume full maintenance responsibility for
the AREA.

The CITY and STATE will work together to ensure that the fencing will be
maintained to provide a barrier to the pond in the southeast quadrant of the
Interstate 5 and NE 175" St Interchange.

The STATE and CITY representatives for FENCE and landscape
maintenance work under this AGREEMENT are as follows:

STATE ‘ CiTYy
Jim McBride, Jesus Sanchez,
Area 5, Maintenance Superintendent Operations Manager
WSDOT - Maintenance City of Shoreline - Public Works
10833 Northup Way NE 17544 Midvale Ave N
Bellevue, WA, 98004-1415 Shoreline, WA 98133-4921
Phone: 425.739.3730 Phone: 206.546.2519
Email: mcbridj@wsdot.wa.gov Email: jsanchez@ci.shoreline.wa.us
GCA 4259

Page 3 of 5

GCA 4259-v15-responsetoAES.doc



4.1

5.1

5.2

6.1

7.1

8.1

4. RIGHT OF ENTRY
Both PARTIES herein grant to the other PARTY the right of entry upon all land
in which the other PARTY has an interest or is adjacent to and in the right of
way of STATE highway or CITY street for the purpose of accomplishing the
work described herein and for the continued maintenance of these areas.

5. MODIFICATION
No modification of this AGREEMENT is valid unless evidenced in writing and
signed by both PARTIES, except as outlined in section 5.2. No verbal
agreement may supersede, replace or amend this AGREEMENT.

The STATE reserves the right to unilaterally change the use and purpose of
any area within STATE right-of-way if deemed necessary for highway
purposes. The CITY shall not be entitled to recover pfany costs associated
with the STATE changing said right of way use and/or purpose.

6. DISPUTES
Any dispute between the CITY and STATE, relating to this AGREEMENT,
shall be resolved in accordance with the dispute resolution provision following:

As a condition precedent to the right to seek judicial relief, a PARTY shall first
attempt to informally resolve the dispute directly with the other PARTY by
giving the other PARTY written notice of the dispute. Such notice shall
describe the nature of the dispute, the position of the PARTY giving the notice
and the proposed resolution of the dispute in reasonable detail. After such
notice is given, the PARTIES shall seek diligently and in good faith to resolve
the dispute through face-to-face meetings and other contacts at such level or
levels of contact as each PARTY deems necessary and appropriate. If
despite such efforts the dispute is not resolved within thirty (30) days after the
date the notice is delivered, then either PARTY shall have the right to seek
judicial relief.

7. TERMINATION
In the event that the STATE determines that the CITY’s landscape and/or
fence maintenance work covered under this AGREEMENT is no longer
needed the STATE may terminate this AGREEMENT upon 30 days prior
written notification to the CITY.

8. LEGAL RELATIONS
The CITY shall protect, defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the STATE, its
officers, officials, employees, and agents while acting within the scope of their
employment as such, from any and all costs, claims, judgments, and/or awards
of damages (both to persons and property), arising out of, or in any way
resulting from, the CITY’s construction of the FENCE, and/or maintenance of
the FENCE and AREA pursuant to the provisions of this AGREEMENT. The
CITY will not be required to indemnify defend, or save harmless the STATE if

GCA 4259
Page 4 of 5

GCA 4259-v15-responsetoAES.doc



8.2

8.3

9.1

the claim, suit, or action for injuries, death, or damages (both to persons or
property) is caused by the sole negligence of the STATE. Where such claims,
suits, or actions result from concurrent negligence of the PARTIES, the
indemnity provisions provided herein shall be valid and enforceable only to the
extent of the PARTY’s own negligence.

The CITY agrees that its obligations under this section extend to any claim,
demand and/or cause of action brought by, or on behalf of, any of its employees
or agents while performing FENCE construction, and/or maintenance of the
FENCE and AREA while located on STATE-owned right of way. For this
purpose, the CITY, by mutual negotiation, hereby waives with respect to the
STATE only, any immunity that would otherwise be available against such
claims under the Industrial Insurance provisions chapter 51.12 RCW.

This indemnification and/or waiver shall survive the termination of this
AGREEMENT.

9. VENUE
In the event that either PARTY deems it necessary to institute legal action or
proceedings to enforce any right or obligation under this AGREEMENT, the
PARTIES hereto agree that any such action or proceedings shall be brought in
the superior court situated in Thurston County, Washington.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the PARTIES hereto have executed this AGREEMENT as
of the last date written below.

STATE OF WASHINGTON
DEPARTMENT OF
CITY OF SHORELINE TRANSPORTATION

LeS=el. O O NS
Print name: de@({:l, Momoun” W{V@k P.E.

Assistant Regivnal Administrator

Title: CI\\LJJ YY\LW\Q%Q/ King and Snohomish Counties

Date: L”Q? !O(p . Date: & -\- ¢
APPROVED ASTO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
City Atorngy Assistant Attorney Ge@a
Date: _ Z/ W{ 0 Date: R -10-O(,
GCA 4259

Page 5 of 5

GCA 4259-v15-responsetoAES.doc



T

L | o -
i . (Lo
K - A :
2
STANDARD | ~post
48 87 L]
t ymsr
/-P-lu(ET
il -
"""—'I:mmr -

&ncPhosphaa&
Corvaramn Casling

P o™

e e

e e

INTERINAL GUIIDR
cerann, !

mznr el !'mf Tower Imaht

SVAY Tor retany
S oy
poivt] & biated ap or
dovwn alopes.

MAJESTIC™ 3-RAIL 6' PANEL

BY: JW

PAGE: 1 OF 1

ORDER:

scaLE: NLT.S.

DATE: B-2(
CH VV

Echelun Drawings Jor Bindir.pmd

T°d

ZDBZFEESZH

Sheet ¥ of*P8hecs —— { Wb 2005
Scale: May not be to scale :




b Rs\a‘u VY. .ﬁnwglto’z? X :

ToNanozer. .

Co 59 v L oaw
.os\ﬂ-.-un - _?..n.m
Wifom W1,
lu.n_.r e
oty
ﬁ%......m«....!

. womil A

couses lwe w posmin waw.
AVAA S0 1

16402 3 Ob 15 WK T L B%
AV TULY3S -

ETY

*1961'8% 50 d*¢pip e
o ca_S_EEou homybyy

. n+v+n ..un i0>o.in<
i o._.oZ i

...!8 UMV @ ool
4 V0 VIRS v e sima
st

——————

\*

» (i

"ns.un&ung.\ﬂ.\iq!.ﬁ
' @ED 4

00 t4S
w}:hiﬁg

¥ .

e

‘-.,\_\. )

Lk i L)
4 3wy Yprvemieas.

8 _.!..\K.J.-i n..

-t

e e s > ——
o r

oot .
R A U AR

TR TN <o
z h/ L
: uav STYAH maT ) O

L .
. * PR oMeval

B 5!3&!__.-5 K
TUIRE @ AL12 ‘UanowN axvoncas’
: W HOWTNND !'5"‘5

S, e STNOH 1STYIFOEM <a @D < a0 Aok
-..“nb”n C: ] eI Y, N S}: oaLIIHOuS By, o bozay
eSS !.rr__. i Y:.ﬁcsl .Z.<%D__N—N2 1@. o Gy & BARNBIH 4o daak - ~oansa ayny .

: ummz.:
Wbuﬁmh MEOI aTvYNOY

S 5453_ Iy A, H m NOUVLIY' (3

% WS-TTRE zwiqaﬂmnﬂ,\mn 40 ia._
S 5 B .w.\t.ﬁu ' / .

gy 03 SRR S W - Nt v "

NG AT no !u_.-azue etaaa ‘remm ]
YA LYW AN SAWdY FULL Bty
vy vy ns.u...-q Y A3 $303308d RImPLSHD ONY SONTIYAE 1w

"R WO LUSSIY') AN NZAKAR AVHIVEOD
ONION -E.ax._n 30 RO AR

o !-.:3.!..

0 ..lur Wrd 1Y
@935 . * sBlON ’
WINE WIN . ..
@ ..» . . s.nﬁ o &*‘h\@v anu«
i ..@N ik,

. s 256N STIIIV
Aot -
IC

- =2 *
»l\‘\‘- “
Ar, -
\¥,m,\mu§ .

amp\..

oW~ zo‘

8°038 v\_;m t\_ Sz

. dawsow. g, .
-




. . T ST 4 . e N S
B3 . NV14 ONUNVIF ONO4 - ‘ B ™ . . B ——— . SIoCF
sm-.- : : . uoyopodiung), 10 usuibdeg . *ou g oo arvenen [ — : — : £
ki ANV A4VDOIXAY 8N . ®i0ig UoLlUsDp . ’ ) 1 - "
= iS HISOT 3N Ol IS HISLL 3N &/ o P — - : ~—— 20T 1 gi
& . - *ON"FOld 1Y*03d [ gy [t - ; RG]
WFl i i . : TBp¥hUod VI/EYE NUDd Buisoia\ JEvT Na G0z
1334 kI 3 WIS s
%M'Nﬂ_m:d o€ o2 ot o !
LE “ON 3LvIIJILY3D 176 L3IHS 35 QN30T BO4 ° omw
. zowzmcz< s A . $77vdS -ANyYOQ 00
. ‘SNDPLYD!3123dS QBYONVLS JHp 0 ?
[Z)94°10") HOILIZS Xi Q31413345 SY NGILYLIOIA 43310Hd QRY JAYS O
I76¥Y1S30 ONILSINI TTY 23310ud QWY 3AYS ‘2 3L onLLsIxa
12311HOHY 3dYISUNYT *2°0 (Ol NYHL ¥3S073 ON $33UL IWds °1 ON39F1
Q343LSI1D3Y o . )
NOLONHSYA el o o ..
40 3LVLS e e L LI L Ui e e, L
e LNy A, .o OT ST =

!
i
!

—
lllllll I.’D. —— - e n x " ~
— T e - 1d g LI X
i i Wy 12 N S X
T RS NI g
e - R R
— — NN N\
— AT T Y
i ey ////////ﬂ/m.ﬁ////// N 89
_ T T Rtttk
i i S, Lty s
i - A //////// //////////
€04 23345 NO TIvL3D NO1L33S e — S ///////////////////// e,
ONOd L3M/1730 QILHYTd LN3DMINE 335 + ™., 4 — - — % N //////////////// 4 — ———
00 I Y 2 2 LT o Bl [ S — ALY
s [velv Ty el S B Sy B, 7 4 i
[} N AREITIN T Py u Wil oy — —
» N ] L . — — —_—N —
z uv030 o wysisang {X) 13 ~ ik N T —_— -
. 3 e o) = ~
REAEEAK]) TS ROIIHT TV —
(52 | de YT 35{ —~=
e feTow NVIOAN ™ .
¥ [o] I} S; —
12 T I R| —=__ -
EANNAREI2 Hid 30! o
T Z] 3
6+t 0w HATSa, 1
I o ON[IVdS
[l AdVi b
[ X IYTE) <<<44
3 I1LBIH_K¥A_31413vd]
-3 ® _JN)IVdS LNYTd
526 HSNHIMT MILSQuTHR RN
> 3 LI d
BHINY W31§) 405 .
L 32035 WO i . S e 4 —
o 1tk H S ’
$2°0_A10 DNLIVES Ny ‘ ._um I..hm\l.ﬁ MZ
szt E G O -
LRI VaS_INY.
xS A 3, R .
61 3150-034)
- G IZ ]
e == it oo 272N3 -
A A33Hs S1HL - BYl ALl
' . 1




W NV ONUNYId ONOW e ap P T 335N ) R Ms
é ofpodsuny jo usuindeq : o o o
it ANV1 AMVITEXNY 8N © wojs ugdupysop ’ ] [ 9E0vPo ey 8 oy
* 15 MISOZ AN OL 1S HIEZL aN ¥ /7 W “
il o K i ¥002/22/60 1%y
- “ON*POHd 01V°034 |y wolh TERILL 2
1nd 3 T5-spUGd VIL6PEINdOld DURIUIINE6YE NI00IVATS 3NV 3

1334 K1 27038 T
- = =725 :31vq of 0z ot ¢ 2 .
L€ *ON FLVDL4ILY3D g L3S 335 OWIZA1 WD °K S um& ‘ B
NOSUIANY Y & “SKOILYSLA102dS QRVOHYAS 3ML 30 WY 0 4
(2)91°20°( NOFLD3S NI Q3[4733d5 5Y NOLLYLIO3A 12200ud QN 3AYS a o fe
3TEYHIS30 ONILSIX3 1I¥ 1D310Ud ONY 3AYS °2 L ONILSIXI e
LI31{Ho4Y 3JVISANVT *3°0 ,0f NYHL ¥35073 DN §334i 3aves °t TERER m
Q343LSI0FY . 153208 3
NOLONIHSYM T R H i
d0 31ViS T T T s e I . '

e T T e e e e ANEESYS AT J\ QYO 553937 —

iy, ¥ e alotled ot Nl N et s .
R e e N I S e g ;
T e e — e — - = e e N € SN RIS ST T . -
— e L L L — e = e e = B
e T ] Il»lullall.ll“v“rllllllll  — R T L
[ — —— — e e —_— — — — _H
— == — — —— A 4
R a2 s - — 4V 3
ll.||.|”|.||.|.| R O 3 — Y ; 7 -
- —_—— e - — ! 4 5
T TR SR AL e ] e ; i
N —_— —_— #-0
\f s e
o S e Ml e
T
€04 LIS ND YLIIQ WO11D35 | S iigas iy Moy .
ONOJ 13077130 GALNYId LN3DEIMI 338 »  ~. [ —_—— — —_—_ .3 3
T e Ty TS 2 TAITHY TR JTEy QoK BB JavE] | e — -
(9 1s DVEfr I BT e
EITCEARTANA BN 810 P TV IRIRINY / e
2 ¥va3d azu wensa Q) / -
9 wia svonoa} (¢ 13 4 1
ELAELrC) G T mpgpen [ o @ 3
BAEA ] ANTS| — 4
AR il o _—) f
r T+ 3 SWTg_JLIHR MEIISI~ 148
v ]
tiley [1ERT] — -/ 48] ! _
TS 0 Ar3 e et
¥F E3ANGIRYA, s e ——— e e
L4}  INMINSENY - S DT T e
o LY
[¥]
[
[
526 WSMUYE N3LSAHYHN //u/// _
© "9°0 0L ® DRIIVES (NVid R .
HENY I 0% | ..
9 R o
- FETGE] < T .
HSNNING_MILSTHYN e
+ "3 1 & ONIJVd! LTl I—lm IHleH mz
528 - 22035 HONDIS[L"a """ K
- 51 & oN NY 1d N
[11 AOTIR YLI .
[T} =
= AR
(Xl TTICfTol ] - . 3Ll | 0ERAS
1 3 Wi - 71 ALTLRYRG 1

1
!




